errors related to the classification of current and long-term insurance accruals and the associated deferred tax
assets.  As a result, the Company’s historical current assets, current liabilities and long-term liabilities were
misstated.   In accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission’s (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB)
No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, management evaluated the materiality of the errors from
qualitative and quantitative perspectives,  and concluded that the error was immaterial  to the prior
period.  Consequently, the Company has revised its historical current and long-term liabilities as of December 31,
2008 to be consistent with the December 31, 2009 presentation.  The error did not have any impact on total equity as
of December 31, 2008 or operating income, net income, earnings per share and cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2008.
F-9

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND EXPRESS INC - Form 10-K

81

Table of Contents

The following table represents a summary of the effects of the immaterial error correction on the consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2008 (in thousands):

As
previously As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Current deferred tax asset $35,650 $ (24,044 ) $11,606
Total current assets 138,628 (24,044 ) 114,584
Total assets 557,714 (24,044 ) 533,670

Current insurance accruals $70,546 $ (60,177 ) $10,369
Total current liabilities 104,696 (60,177 ) 44,519

Insurance accruals net of current portion $- $ 60,177 $60,177
Deferred income taxes long term 57,715 (24,044 ) 33,671
Total long-term liabilities 92,979 36,133 129,112

Note 3.  Concentrations of Credit Risk and Major Customers

The Company’s major customers represent the consumer goods, appliances, food products and automotive
industries.  Credit is granted to customers on an unsecured basis.  The Company’s five largest customers accounted for
39% of total gross revenues for the year ended December 31, 2009 and 36% for both years ended December 31, 2008
and 2007, respectively.

Operating revenue from two customers exceeded 10% of total gross revenues in 2009 and one customer exceeded
10% in 2008 and 2007.  Annual revenues for these customers were $109.9 million, $73.9 million, and $77.1 million,